Senate Communications, Information Technology & the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Communications, Information Technology and the Arts

Agency/Department [Please replace with your Agency name or Departmental Title]
Supplementary Budget Estimates Hearings Monday 3 November 2003 [delete as necessary]
Supplementary Budget Estimates Hearings Tuesday 4 November 2003 [delete as necessary]
Senate Standing Committee on the 

Environment, Communications and the Arts 
ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Broadband, Communications and the Digital Economy portfolio

Department of Broadband, Communications and the Digital Economy
Additional Estimates Hearings 18 February 2008

Outcome 1, Output 1.1





Questions: 132 & 185

Topic:  Approval of grants by the Minister
Senator Kemp asked:

132.
Have you got a list of all grants which have been so far approved by the Minister from within the portfolio?

Senator Minchin asked:
185.
All grants which have been approved by Ministers from within their portfolio.

Answer: 

(This answer provides additional information to what was previously provided on 21 May 2008.)

132. & 185.
As at 20 May 2008, the Minister for Broadband, Communications and the Digital Economy has approved two grants totalling $0.089 million (plus GST) under the Telecommunications Consumer Representation and Research Grants Program and one grant of $0.426 million (plus GST) under the National Transmission Network Residual Funding Pool Program. Additionally, the Minister has approved two grants totalling up to $0.6 million (plus GST) under the Television Blackspots – Alternative Technical Solutions Program and an additional community phone being installed under the same terms as the existing arrangements in the Telecommunications Action Plan for Remote Indigenous Communities program. The final payment of funds will be subject to approval of detailed costings.
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Question: 167
Topic:  Underspent programs
Senator Birmingham asked:

What programs are currently underspent, and what are the reasons for these underspends?
Answer: 

Variations in programs form part of the 2007‑08 revised estimates that will be considered in the 2008‑09 Budget context, and will be published in the 2008‑09 Portfolio Budget Statements.
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Question: 168

Topic:  2% Efficiency dividend
Senator Birmingham asked:

1. Has the Government formally advised DBCDE to achieve a two percent efficiency dividend?  

2. How does DBCDE intend to achieve this?  

3. How much will this save this year and in future years?

Answer: 

1.
Yes.

2.
The Department is planning to achieve the savings by reduced travel and lower staffing levels through natural attrition.

3.
Resource transfers resulting from the Administrative Arrangements Order of 3 December 2008 have not yet been completed. The total savings relating to the former Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts are $0.65m in 2007‑08, $2.85m in 2008‑09, $2.77m in 2009‑10 and $2.65m in 2010‑11. 
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Question: 169

Topic:  Cuts to programs
Senator Birmingham asked:

1. Has the Government cut any current or planned DBCDE programs and, if so, what is their value?  

2. What services will not be delivered as a result of these cuts?  

3. Will there be any staff reductions as a result of these cuts?

Answer: 

1. The 2007‑08 Portfolio Additional Estimates Statements identify the following reductions made by the Government to the appropriations of the Department:

	
	2007-08
	2008-09
	2009-10
	2010-11

	Savings for Reversal of Digital Action Plan
	$2.098m
	$4.644m
	$4.917m
	-

	Return of unspent advertising funding – NetAlert – Protecting Australian Families Online (administered)
	$5.249m
	-
	-
	-

	Return of unspent advertising funding – NetAlert – Protecting Australian Families Online (departmental)
	-
	$0.512m
	-
	-

	Revision to measure – Australia-China Free Trade Agreement – continuation of negotiations
	$0.156m
	$0.315m
	-
	-

	Revision to measure – Australia-Japan Free Trade Agreement – commencement of negotiations
	-
	$0.108m
	-
	-


2. The Department’s work on the Free Trade Agreements will continue. The advertising for the Protecting Australian Families Online Program ceased on 6 October 2007.  Planned later advertising will not take place. The Rudd Government has a new strategy for the switchover of digital television and work has commenced on implementing this strategy.

3. There will be a small reduction in communication staff through natural attrition.  Departmental costs for travel are also being pared back.
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Question: 170 - 172

Topic:  New programs
Senator Birmingham asked:

170.
What new programs or policies are being implemented by DBCDE as a result of commitments made by the new Government prior to and during the 2007 election campaign?

171.
Are any additional staff being recruited by DBCDE to implement these programs or policies, and if so, how many?

172.
What is the expected cost of implementing new programs or policies in the current financial year and in each of the next three years?

Answer: 

170. As at 18 February 2008, the Government has commenced implementation of its election commitment to establish a National Broadband Network.

171.
Yes.  The Government has agreed to funding which provides for an increase in average staffing levels of 10.5 in 2007‑08, 16.5 in 2008‑09 and 3 in 2009‑10 and later years.

172.
$3.9m in 2007-08, $5.2m in 2008-09, $0.4m in 2009-10 and $0.5m in 2010-11.
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Question: 186

Topic:  Requests to move funds within portfolio
Senator Minchin asked:

Requests to the Department of Finance to move funds within each portfolio.

Answer: 

Refer to part (4) of the response to Senate Question on Notice No. 129. Senator the Hon Nick Sherry as Minister representing the Minister for Finance and Deregulation in the Senate will respond on my behalf.
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